

No. 17-2171

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE 6th CIRCUIT**

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA, ET. AL.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

**THOMAS HOMAN, Deputy Director and
Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director,
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al.,
Respondent-Appellants.**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES
AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION BELOW**

**Cynthia M. Nunez (P49780)
615 Griswold, Ste. 1609
Detroit, MI 48226
313-964-2240
nuneczynthia@sbcglobal.net
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Immigration Lawyers Association
1331 G Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005-3142**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>ii</i>
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	<i>iv</i>

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENTS.....3

 A. THE “WHO” OF A MOTION TO REOPEN.....3

 B. THE “WHAT” OF A MOTION TO REOPEN.....7

 C. THE “WHEN” OF A MOTION TO REOPEN.....9

 D. THE “WHERE” OF A MOTION TO REOPEN.....12

 E. THE “WHY” OF A MOTION TO REOPEN.....13

 F. THE “HOW” OF A MOTION TO REOPEN.....15

SIGNED CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCEa

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEa

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DOCUMENTS.....b

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chavarria v DOJ, 772 F.2d 666 (11th Cir. 1984).....15

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 US 837 (1984).....16-17

Dada v Mukasey, 554 US 1 (2008).....14

Gaye v Lynch, 788 F3d 519 (6th Cir. 2015).....15

Hafilang v INS, 790 F2d 140 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....16

In re Immigration Petitions for Review Pending in the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, 702 F.3d 160 (2nd Cir. 2012)11

Kaba v Mukasey, 546 F.3d Cir. 741 (6th Cir. 2008).....14

Kucana v Holder, 558 US 233 (2010).....14

Melendez v DOJ, 926 F.2d 211 (2nd Cir. 1991).....15
Moncrieffe v Holder, 132 S. Ct. 1678 (2013).....14
Nken v Holder, 556 US 418 (2009).....15
Perez Santana v Holder, 731 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2013).....13-14
Reyes Mata v Lynch, 135 S. Ct. 2150 (2015).....13
Trujillo Diaz v Sessions, 880 F.3d 244 (Case No. 17-3669, 6th Cir. January 17, 2018).....16
Yousif v Lynch, 796 F3d 622 (6th Cir. 2015).....15
Zhang v Holder, 702 F3d 878 (6th Cir. 2012)8

BIA Decisions

Matter of Chairez, 27 I & N Dec. 21 (BIA 2017).....14
Matter of L-O-G-, 21 I & N Dec. 413 (BIA 1996).....17
Matter of Susma, 21 I & N Dec. 947 (BIA 1999).....10
Matter of S-Y-G-, 24 I & N Dec. 247 (BIA 2007).....9,15
Matter of Z-Z-O, 26 I & N Dec 586 (BIA 2015)17

Statutes

5 USC § 552.....2
 8 USC § 1158.....15
 8 USC § 1229a(b).....10
 8 USC § 1229a(c).....passim
 8 USC § 1252(b).....15
 8 USC § 1231(b).....14,15

Regulations

8 CFR § 103.5(a).....17
 8 CFR § 208.16.....15
 8 CFR § 1003.2(a).....4,7,10,12,13
 8 CFR § 1003.2(c).....passim
 8 CFR § 1003.8(a).....9
 8 CFR § 1003.23(b)(1).....4,7,10,12,13
 8 CFR § 1003.23(b)(3).....4,7,8,9
 8 CFR § 1003.23(b)(4).....7,10
 8 CFR § 1003.24(b).....9
 8 CFR § 1103.7(b)(2).....9
